(1) Dividend policy approved for the industrial plan period and dividend distribution subject to corporate approvals.

Guidance 2014−2016: creating value for

shareholders

73

EBITDA

Net Income

2015 2016

 ~€1.0bn   ~€1.1bn

 ~€2.9bn  ~€3.1bn

DPS Minimum 5.0% annual growth

2014

 ~€2.9bn

n.m.

€0.76/share

Closing remarks

74

Investor day

8 October, 2014

Annexes

Key assumptions

77

Key assumptions

General macro Unit 2014E 2015E 2016E

Spain GDP growth  y-o-y % 0.8% 1.4% 1.6%

Portugal GDP growth  y-o-y % 0.9% 1.3% 1.5%

FX  US$/€ 1.34 1.32 1.31

Spain CPI % 0.2 0.6 1.2

Portugal CPI % 0.2 1.0 1.3

Energy market Unit 2014E 2015E 2016E

Electricity demand - Spain  TWh 245 250 255

Gas final uses  bcm 23 23 24

Thermal gap  TWh 61 69 68

Key commodity prices Unit 2014E 2015E 2016E

Brent  US$/boe 107 104 100

Coal  US$/t 78 83 87

Gas  US$/mmbtu 8.9 9.6 9.6

CO2  €/t 6 7 9

Pool prices  €/MWh 42 49 53

Pro-forma Income Statement for 2013

78

A B C: A+B D E F: C+D+E

 (€mm)

Reported

2013

Adjustment for

IFRS 11

Restated

2013

Adjustment for

LatAm sale

Adjustment for

extraordinary

dividend

Pro-forma

2013

Income 31,203 (263) 30,940 (9,415) - 21,525

Revenue 29,677 (255) 29,422 (8,912) - 20,510

Other operating income 1,526 (8) 1,518 (503) - 1,015

Procurements and services (20,789) 116 (20,673) 4,647 - (16,026)

Power purchased (8,063) 7 (8,056) 2,740 - (5,316)

Cost of fuel consumed (3,491) 100 (3,391) 538 - (2,853)

Transmission costs  (6,711) (4) (6,715) 609 - (6,106)

Other variable procurements and services (2,524) 13 (2,511) 760 - (1,751)

Contribution margin 10,414 (147) 10,267 (4,768) - 5,499

Self-constructed assets 197 - 197 (95) - 102

Personnel expenses  (1,770) 24 (1,746) 718 - (1,028)

Other fixed operating expenses (2,121) 11 (2,110) 754 - (1,356)

Gross profit from operations (EBITDA) 6,720 (112) 6,608 (3,391) - 3,217

Depreciation and amortization, and impairment losses  (2,418) 39 (2,379) 778 - (1,601)

Profit from operations (EBIT)  4,302 (73) 4,229 (2,613) - 1,616

Net financial loss  (350) (2) (352) 244 (151) (259)

Financial income 552 (4) 548 (409) (5) 134

Financial expense (896) - (896) 620 (146) (422)

Net exchange differences (6) 2 (4) 33 - 29

Net profit of companies accounted for using equity

method
29 66 95 (38) - 57

Gains/(losses) from other investments 13 (1) 12 (2) - 10

Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets 24 - 24 (28) - (4)

Profit before tax  4,018 (10) 4,008 (2,437) (151) 1,420

Income tax expense (1,075) 10 (1,065) 669 45 (351)

Profit after tax for the year from continuing

operations
2,943 - 2,943 (1,768) (106) 1,069

Profit after tax for the year from discontinued

operations
- - - 3,073 - 3,073

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,943 - 2,943 1,305 (106) 4,142

Parent company 1,879 - 1,879 2,369 (106) 4,142

Non-controlling interests 1,064 - 1,064 (1,064) - -

Pro-forma Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2013

79

A B C: A+B D E F: C+D+E

 (€mm)

Reported

2013

Adjustment for

IFRS 11

Restated

2013

Adjustment for

LatAm sale

Adjustment for

extraordinary

dividend

Pro-forma

2013

Assets

Non-Current Assets  42,851 (156) 42,695 (16,452) - 26,243

Property, plant and equipment  32,053 (462) 31,591 (10,252) - 21,339

Investment property  77 - 77 (62) - 15

Intangible assets  2,290 (65) 2,225 (1,620) - 605

Goodwill  2,313 (11) 2,302 (2,302) - -

Investments accounted for using the equity

method
903 505 1,408 (343) - 1,065

Non-current financial assets  3,303 (79) 3,224 (1,108) - 2,116

Deferred tax assets  1,912 (44) 1,868 (765) - 1,103

Current Assets  13,606 (344) 13,262 2,994 (9,105) 7,151

Inventories  1,126 (23) 1,103 (107) - 996

Trade and other receivables  5,031 (99) 4,932 (1,794) - 3,138

Other financial assets  3,110 (32) 3,078 (1,266) - 1,812

Cash and cash equivalents  4,335 (190) 4,145 6,161 (9,105) 1,201

Non-current assets held for sale and

discontinued operations
4 - 4 - - 4

Total Assets 56,457 (500) 55,957 (13,458) (9,105) 33,394

Equity and Liabilities

Equity  26,769 (7) 26,762 (3,914) (14,605) 8,243

Of the Parent  20,521 - 20,521 2,327 (14,605) 8,243

Of non-controlling interests  6,248 (7) 6,241 (6,241) - -

Non-Current Liabilities  18,474 (321) 18,153 (5,650) 4,500 17,003

Deferred income  4,582 (9) 4,573 (25) - 4,548

Non-current Provisions  3,627 (131) 3,496 (605) - 2,891

Non-current interest-bearing loans and

borrowings
7,551 (114) 7,437 (3,849) 4,500 8,088

Other non-current liabilities  601 (4) 597 (96) - 501

Deferred tax liabilities  2,113 (63) 2,050 (1,075) - 975

Current Liabilities  11,214 (172) 11,042 (3,894) 1,000 8,148

Current interest-bearing loans and borrowings  1,152 (25) 1,127 (1,113) 1,000 1,014

Current provisions  723 (34) 689 (127) - 562

 Trade payables and other current liabilities 9,339 (113) 9,226 (2,654) - 6,572

 Total Equity and Liabilities 56,457 (500) 55,957 (13,458) (9,105) 33,394

Focus on Associates – equity method consolidation

80

Enel Green Power España 40% Renewable capacity 1,900 825

Endes Gas T&D 20% Gas transmission & distribution − −

Elcogas 41% IGCC (3) plant 334 −

Tecnatom 45% Nuclear Engineering Co. (4)
− 30

AYESA Advanced Technologies 22% Engineering and IT services − 4

Suministradora Electrica de Cadiz 34% Electricity supply − 17

Electricidad de Puerto Real 50% Electricity supply − 6

Gorona del Viento El Hierro 30%
Hydro + wind combined plant

project − −

Nuclenor (2) 50% Nuclear plant 466 12 

Tejo Energía 39% Coal-fired power plant (Portugal) 628 58 